

No. 19-2211

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRUCE R. TAYLOR, CLAIMANT–APPELLANT,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
RESPONDENT–APPELLEE.

*Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
Vet. App. No. 17-2390, Judge William S. Greenberg, Judge Amanda L. Mer-
edith, and Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.*

EN BANC REPLY BRIEF OF CLAIMANT–APPELLANT

MARK B. JONES
MARK B. JONES ATTORNEY AT LAW
*1203 Michigan Street
Sandpoint, Id 83864
Phone: (208) 263-0886
E-mail: thessaguy@hotmail.com*

LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
CHARLES L. MC CLOUD
D. SHAYON GHOSH
ANNA HROM
TIMOTHY PELLEGRINO
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 434-5030
E-mail: LMontgomery@wc.com*

Attorneys for Claimant–Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Estoppel prevents the government from benefiting from its own affirmative misconduct.	2
A. Courts can estop the government in cases of affirmative misconduct.	3
B. Separation of powers does not bar relief; it <i>mandates</i> it.	6
1. <i>Richmond</i> and <i>McCay</i> support Mr. Taylor’s position, not the government’s.	7
2. Mr. Taylor satisfies all substantive economic requirements for relief and does not seek relief that conflicts with a federal statute.	12
C. The government’s arguments run headlong into the veterans’ canon.	18
II. The government violated Mr. Taylor’s right of access.	18
A. The government misstates the applicable legal standards.	19
1. Specific intent is not required to hold that the government violated Mr. Taylor’s constitutional right of access.	19
2. This Court’s exercise of judicial review honors—not offends—separation-of-powers principles.	22
B. Mr. Taylor’s right-of-access claim meets the Supreme Court’s requirements in <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i>	23
C. The executive barred Mr. Taylor’s access to VA processes and the courts in violation of his constitutional rights.	25
D. The government’s justification for its conduct withers under strict scrutiny.	29
CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

AF v. Nicholson, 168 F. App'x 406 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....14

Armour & Co. v. Wantock, 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....8, 10

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB, 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....29

Brush v. Office of Personnel Management,
 982 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....*passim*

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 9

Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....*passim*

Defy Ventures, Inc. v. U.S. Small Business Administration,
 469 F. Supp. 3d 459 (D. Md. 2020)..... 10, 11

Ex parte Hull, 312 U.S. 546 (1941)29

Fano v. O’Neill, 806 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1987) 10, 11

FDIC v. Hulsey, 22 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1994) 13

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 30, 31

Harbury v. Deutsch, 244 F.3d 956 (D.C. Cir. 2001)20

Harbury v. Deutsch,
 No. 99-5307, 2002 WL 1905342 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 19, 2002).....20

Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 51 (1984)..... 6

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)..... 17, 18

Hospedale v. Shulkin,
 No. 16-3360, 2018 WL 794875 (Vet. App. Feb. 9, 2018)27

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004)8, 10

Johnson v. Avery, 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....29

Leonard v. Nicholson, 405 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....15

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....1, 22

Martin v. O’Rourke, 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)12

McCay v. Brown, 106 F.3d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....*passim*

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)29

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....*passim*

Ramirez-Carlo v. United States, 496 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 5

Roberson v. Principi, 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)16

Silva v. Di Vittorio, 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011)22

Simkins v. Bruce, 406 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005).....20

Snyder v. Nolen, 380 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2004).....22

Cases—continued:

Taylor v. McDonough, 3 F.4th 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....11, 16, 17
Taylor v. Wilkie, 31 Vet. App. 147 (2019).....4, 16
United States v. Cox, 964 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 10, 11
United States v. Oregon, 366 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 16, 18
United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....13
Vietnam Veterans of America v. Central Intelligence Agency,
 No. C 09-0037 CW, 2013 WL 3855688 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2013)..... 6
Vietnam Veterans of America v. Central Intelligence Agency,
 No. C 09-0037 CW, 2013 WL 6092031 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2013).....4, 6, 30
Watkins v. U.S. Army, 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989).....5, 10, 11
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 7
Zacharin v. United States, 213 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....3

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution

art. I, § 7, cl. 1*passim*
 art. III.....23

38 U.S.C.

§ 1110 12, 15
 § 5103A 16
 § 5104A 16
 § 5107 16, 17
 § 5110*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 894 cmt. b (Am. Law Inst. 1979)5, 6
 S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)..... 4
